
HGCA Recommended Lists®

Spring Oat RL 1-year results 2013
10-Jan FINAL Results: Treated grain yield (t/ha) - (as % mean of controls)

Name Code 09-13 2013 Llanon C-creevy Earlston Balgonie Lintrthn

mean mean Cered Down ScBord Fife Angus

Year 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013

Control mean 7.88 8.43 7.85 7.53 8.97 9.30 8.50

LSD 5% 4.0 4.9 - - - 5.1 9.9

CV% 4.7 3.9 - - - 3.0 5.9

Firth (C) SO264 99 101 100 98 100 104 104

Ascot (C) SO314 103 104 102 104 104 106 104

Husky (C) SO316 98 95 98 99 96 90 92

SW Argyle SO289 98 99 92 97 98 106 101

Atego SO309 98 98 105 97 90 101 96

Lennon SO324 72 73 70 70 72 77 74

Rozmar SO326 99 99 93 100 93 107 104

Canyon SO327 102 98 100 104 92 98 97

Monaco SO346 104 101 102 108 92 98 108

Conway SO347 101 98 95 101 95 101 101

Gabby SO348 102 101 97 102 94 107 105

Aspen SO359 110 107 106 117 99 107 109

Montrose SO360 106 105 102 105 104 105 107

Glamis SO361 102 99 95 102 95 103 102

(C) = yield control

Not all varieties on the HGCA Recommended List are present in these harvest results, since the focus is to test new varieties. Yields for 

well established varieties on the RL are available at www.hgca.com/varieties

The HGCA Recommended Lists are managed by HGCA on behalf of a consortium comprising AHDB, BSPB, nabim and MAGB. HGCA is 

a division of the Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board

Data were assembled with care but treat differences below LSD 
cautiously. Performance variation is not HGCA's responsibility. HGCA 
Harvest Results © 2013 AHDB  
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HGCA Recommended Lists®

Spring Oat RL 1-year results 2013
10-Jan FINAL Results: Untreated grain yield (t/ha) - (as % mean of controls)

Name Code 09-13 2013 Llanon C-creevy Earlston Balgonie Lintrthn

mean mean Cered Down ScBord Fife Angus

Year 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013

Control mean 6.92 7.84 7.59 7.02 7.83 7.82 8.91

LSD 5% 5.2 5.4 - - - 6.9 6.3

CV% 6.5 4.4 - - - 4.0 4.0

Firth (C) SO264 101 104 105 100 106 103 104

Ascot (C) SO314 101 102 98 102 104 104 100

Husky (C) SO316 98 95 97 98 89 93 97

SW Argyle SO289 98 97 90 101 96 105 96

Atego SO309 93 95 88 101 94 97 96

Lennon SO324 73 73 72 68 71 78 76

Rozmar SO326 97 99 92 102 102 111 89

Canyon SO327 106 103 107 104 95 106 103

Monaco SO346 96 96 94 102 93 99 91

Conway SO347 102 99 94 101 100 103 100

Gabby SO348 96 94 86 98 97 106 86

Aspen SO359 107 106 107 109 102 112 99

Montrose SO360 103 101 95 112 95 109 98

Glamis SO361 103 100 96 100 97 109 98

(C) = yield control

Not all varieties on the HGCA Recommended List are present in these harvest results, since the focus is to test new varieties. Yields for 

well established varieties on the RL are available at www.hgca.com/varieties

The HGCA Recommended Lists are managed by HGCA on behalf of a consortium comprising AHDB, BSPB, nabim and MAGB. HGCA is 

a division of the Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board

Data were assembled with care but treat differences below LSD 
cautiously. Performance variation is not HGCA's responsibility. HGCA 
Harvest Results © 2013 AHDB  

2 of 2


